

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5619 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION (L) NO. 21044 OF 2024**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5825 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION (L) NO. 21044 OF 2024**

Birendra Singh alias Birednra Uday Singh	.. Deceased
Digvijay Singh	Applicant /
	.. Orig. Petitioner
<u>IN THE MATTER BETWEEN</u>	
Digvijay Singh	.. Petitioner
Versus	
The Branch Manager, Bank of India	.. Proposed Respondent

-
- Ms. Divya Tyagi, Advocate for Applicant.
 - Mr. Nilesh Modi a/w. Mr. Ashish Rebello, Pratishta Ghari, Advocates i/by Rustamji and Ginwala for Intervenor.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : NOVEMBER 28, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Ms. Tyagi, learned Advocate for Applicant and Mr. Modi, learned Advocate for Intervenor.
2. Intervenor's Reply is taken on record and handed over by Mr. Modi.
3. Ms. Tyagi, learned Advocate for Applicant seeks time to complete the pleadings and file Affidavit-in-Reply. The same shall be

filed within a period of 10 days from today and copy of the same shall be served on Mr. Modi. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week thereafter.

4. Parties are directed to complete their respective pleadings before the next date.

5. Status of the Testamentary Petition is shown as disposed of and Interim Application for restoration of the same is being filed by Ms. Tyagi, if the same is filed, liberty to move the Court after filing the same.

6. List both the Interim Applications on Board on **19th December 2025**.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.11.29
18:24:02 +0530